
STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 146 

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, the 
following administrative reorganization is made with the prior 
approval of the Governor. 

In order to improve efficiency, avoid duplication in the 
operation of state government, and carry out the provisions of 
Laws 1987, Chapter 332, the following positions and their 
incumbents are transferred, with all accrued benefits, from 
the Department of Labor and Industry to the Department of 
Employee Relations: 

Position 
Number 

078410 
078090 
078130 
177830 
165110 
188050 
187920 
214760 
188120 
186690 
184000 
074090 
074160 
184120 
077280 
215170 
215070 
183990 
078390 
078140 
077160 
166400 
177950 
027460 
215060 
214540 
078400 
117410 
182180 

Incumbent 

Vacant 
James Cannon 
Jay Forsman 
Vacant 
James Froeber 
Mary Rae 
Karen Cato 
Elaine Dixon 
Vacant 
Michael Schoff 
Wayne Jahr 
John Forrest 
Stephanie Hayes 
Barie Kline 
Julia Uehling 
Pam Flodin 
Tom Spry 
Dan Duese 
Denita Johnson 
Carol Grundhauser 
Margaret Walsh 
Barb Monson 
Kathleen Lambrecht 
Camille Heininger 
Vivian Kolkin 
Lee Tacheny 
Betty Campbell 
Linda Jackson 
Steven Kurkowski 

Classification 

WC Benefit Fund Director 
Comp. Attorney Principal 
Comp. Attorney Principal 
Compensation Attorney 
WC Specialist Intermediate 
WC Cost Containment Supv. 
WC Rehabilitation Specialist 
Rehabilitation Counselor Sr. 
Safety Consultant 
WC Specialist Senior 
we Specialist Senior 
WC Specialist Intermediate 
WC Specialist Intermediate 
we Specialist Intermediate 
we Specialist Intermediate 
WC Specialist 
WC Specialist 
WC Specialist 
Clerk Typist 3 
Clerk Typist 2 
Clerk Typist 2 
Clerk Typist 2 
Clerk Typist 1 
Clerk Typist 1 
Clerk Typist 1 
Clerk Typist 1 
Accounting Technician 
Accounting Technician 
Accounting Technician 

Three additional special revenue positions, authorized by 
Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 32, but not yet established, 
shall be transferred from the Department of Labor and Industry 
to the Department of Employee Relations. 



The special revenue complement of the Department of Labor 
and Industry, as provided in Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 
32, is decreased by 32 positions; the special revenue 
complement of the Department of Employee Relations, as 
provided in Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Se,cp,J..q,p,-;~l9,,,,s,\,S:,,in .. p;i::-eased 
by 3 2 Posl.. ti' ons. · "'u_-0;.;;1Vxil";.'i "\>""', :.u •;:t&. /~ 

~-"~ tl\'C;'I 
~:,{f:'] ;~~ 71 

By January 1, 1988 the Department of Employee Relations 
and Department of Labor and Industry shall analyze the support 
service needs of the State Claims Unit to determine whether to 
transfer an additional support positio1{~'t'B,'.:tn€,l~ep~rtment of 
Employee Relations. The analysis sha11 · cons'.i'.'iisr 'the overall 
support service needs of both departments. The position shall 
be transferred upon the approval of the Commissioner of 
Administration. 

The duties of the Department of Labor and Industry to 
administer the state compensation revolving fund, as provided 
in Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Sections 151 and 152, are 
transferred to the Department of Employee Relations. The 
state's membership in the Workers' Compensation Reinsurance 
Association is transferred from the Commissioner of Labor and 
Industry to the Commissioner of Employee Relations. 

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary 
financial determinations in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 
1986, Section 16B.37, Subdivision 3. 

The effective date of this order is July 1, 1987. The 
order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall 
remain in effect until amended or repealed. 
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