STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 146

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, the following administrative reorganization is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency, avoid duplication in the operation of state government, and carry out the provisions of Laws 1987, Chapter 332, the following positions and their incumbents are transferred, with all accrued benefits, from the Department of Labor and Industry to the Department of Employee Relations:

Position Number	Incumbent	Classification
Number	TICUMPETIC	CIASSILICACION
078410	Vacant	WC Benefit Fund Director
078090	James Cannon	Comp. Attorney Principal
078130	Jay Forsman	Comp. Attorney Principal
177830	Vacant	Compensation Attorney
165110	James Froeber	WC Specialist Intermediate
188050	Mary Rae	WC Cost Containment Supv.
187920	Karen Cato	WC Rehabilitation Specialist
214760	Elaine Dixon	Rehabilitation Counselor Sr.
188120	Vacant	Safety Consultant
186690	Michael Schoff	WC Specialist Senior
184000	Wayne Jahr	WC Specialist Senior
074090	John Forrest	WC Specialist Intermediate
074160	Stephanie Hayes	WC Specialist Intermediate
184120	Barie Kline	WC Specialist Intermediate
077280	Julia Uehling	WC Specialist Intermediate
215170	Pam Flodin	WC Specialist
215070	Tom Spry	WC Specialist
183990	Dan Duese	WC Specialist
078390	Denita Johnson	Clerk Typist 3
078140	Carol Grundhauser	Clerk Typist 2
077160	Margaret Walsh	Clerk Typist 2
166400	Barb Monson	Clerk Typist 2
177950	Kathleen Lambrecht	Clerk Typist 1
027460	Camille Heininger	Clerk Typist 1
215060	Vivian Kolkin	Clerk Typist 1
214540	Lee Tacheny	Clerk Typist 1
078400	Betty Campbell	Accounting Technician
117410	Linda Jackson	Accounting Technician
182180	Steven Kurkowski	Accounting Technician

Three additional special revenue positions, authorized by Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 32, but not yet established, shall be transferred from the Department of Labor and Industry to the Department of Employee Relations.

137390

The special revenue complement of the Department of Labor and Industry, as provided in Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 32, is decreased by 32 positions; the special revenue complement of the Department of Employee Relations, as provided in Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 19, is increased by 32 positions. FILED

By January 1, 1988 the Department of Employee Relations and Department of Labor and Industry shall analyze the support service needs of the State Claims Unit to determine whether to transfer an additional support position to the Department of Employee Relations. The analysis shall consider the overall support service needs of both departments. The position shall be transferred upon the approval of the Commissioner of Administration.

The duties of the Department of Labor and Industry to administer the state compensation revolving fund, as provided in Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Sections 151 and 152, are transferred to the Department of Employee Relations. The state's membership in the Workers' Compensation Reinsurance Association is transferred from the Commissioner of Labor and Industry to the Commissioner of Employee Relations.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary financial determinations in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, Subdivision 3.

The effective date of this order is July 1, 1987. The order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or repealed.

APPROVED:

PERPICH,

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

van anderson France

FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE

SECRETARY OF STATE

6/30/87 137390

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED JUN 3 5 1987

Grent Andersont House Secretary of State